b)	 Details of Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure:

			   The year end foreign currency exposures that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise are as under:

Particulars Currency

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Amount
in foreign
currency

Amount in J
(in million)

Conversion
rate

Amount
in foreign
currency

Amount in J
(in million)

Conversion
rate

Trade payables USD 15,66,935.17  134.10  85.58 89,35,460.94  744.98  83.37
Trade receivables USD  -  -  85.58  54,484.04  4.54  83.37
Cash and cash
equivalents

USD  5.00  -  85.58  85,163.00  7.10  83.37
EUR  -  -  92.32  238.74  0.02  90.22

		  c)	 Sensitivity analysis

			   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US dollars and Euro at 31 March would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and Euro and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables. in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars
 Profit or (loss) Equity, net of tax

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

March 31, 2025 USD (5% movement)  6.71  (6.71)  5.02  (5.02)
EURO (5% movement)  -  -  -  -

March 31, 2024 USD (5% movement)  36.67  (36.67)  27.44  (27.44)
EURO (5% movement)  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)  0.00

Statutory ReportsFinancial Statements189 Corporate Overvirew

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts in H million except for shares data or as otherwise stated)

37	 Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximize
the shareholder value.

The Company monitors capital using a ratio of 'adjusted net debt' to 'adjusted equity'. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as
total liabilities, including interest-bearing loans and borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances. Adjusted equity